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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sophie Le Coeur 
Institut National d'Etudes Démographiques, France 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General comments  
 
This project aims at evaluating, in the Hlabisa sub-district in rural 
KwaZulu-Natal, a high HIV prevalence setting: 1) the pregnancy 
outcomes, 2) PMTCT treatment and care ; 3) provide a platform to 
test interventions to improve pregnancy outcomes.  
 
The study is based on a large number of pregnancies (26,520), 
including a large number of HIV-positives (10,469). For 73% of the 
HIV-positive mothers, the authors were able to link the data 
collected within the Department of Health (demographic, pregnancy, 
clinical, laboratory and HIV), with data from the Africa Centre HIV 
treatment and care Programme (ART history, laboratory tests).  
 
The authors  
- Compare the HIV-infected women with the uninfected ones.  
- Describe the ART regimens received during pregnancy or after.  
- Evaluate the retention rate in 3 groups of women: 1) on ART before 
pregnancy ; 2) on ART within 6 months of pregnancy ; and 3) not on 
ART. They also evaluate the percentage of women who had viral 
load monitoring from 6 month before to 6 month after their first 
antenatal visit.  
- Provide the gestational age at first antenatal care.  
- Evaluate the viral load monitoring.  
 
The presentation of the paper is quite confusing. The objectives are 
too ambitious and are not covered in the paper, especially 
pregnancy outcomes and the possible interventions. Is it really a 
pregnancy cohort? The paper appears as a preliminary analysis not 
quite ready for publication.  
 
Specific comments:  
The description of the study setting is too detailed making it 
confusing. The authors need to provide the number of women in the 
study area (not only the percentage).  
The description of the « cohort » is not clear. Where the study 
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participants were enrolled ? in the 17 or in the 7 primary health care 
clinics in the Africa Centre demographic Surveillance Area, or in the 
6 clinics located within the surveillance area ?  
 
The method for the linkage of the two databases should be provided.  
 
Information on the HIV diagnosis method in infants is not necessary 
because no result on the transmission rate is provided.  
 
Table 3. Comparison of 3 groups of women according to their ART 
treatment. It seems that the authors are referring to the treatment 
after pregnancy. This is not clearly stated. The delay between the 
pregnancy and this assessment should be mentioned. The 
classification of the ART regimens is not appropriate. It seems 
strange to have quite a large number of women (788+19) on 
Stavudine… which is now phased out in most of the world, very few 
on ZDV (50+85) and none on EFV. PMTCT regimens received by 
the women should be described. What about a timing effect, 
before/after the 2013 guidelines? It should be interesting to know the 
number of women presenting for the first time during labor. When 
providing rates of follow-up, we need to know the follow-up duration.  
 
Discussion.  
The first sentence refers to results not clearly provided before. The 
impact of the change in the guidelines in terms of PMTCT and ART 
coverage should be discussed. The interventions to improve 
pregnancy outcomes are not provided. There is too much emphasis 
on the promising analyses to come…  
 
In conclusion, this preliminary paper needs further analyses. 

 

REVIEWER Craig Demmer 
Lehman College, CUNY  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A well designed, important study.  

 

REVIEWER Ameena Goga 
South African Medical Research Council 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Could the discussion address the limitations posed by the fact that 
this is an almost parallel system of monitoring and data collection to 
measure impact and outcome in Hlabisa? How can routine systems 
benefit from this system? or how will this strengthen the routine 
system? General M&E for B+?  
 
Please add a bit more about consent at patient level. is the data de-
identified?  
 
Is it automatic entry into this cohort? what happens when results are 
obtained? Is there feedback to women lost to follow up?  
 
Could the statement about poor follow-up (under limitations) be 
reworded? I think some words have been left off so it does not 
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makes sense now.  
 
How representative is this cohort of the Hlabisa area? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Sophie Le Coeur  

Institution and Country: Institut National d'Etudes Démographiques, France Competing Interests: No 

competing interest declared  

General comments  

This project aims at evaluating, in the Hlabisa sub-district in rural KwaZulu-Natal, a high HIV 

prevalence setting: 1) the pregnancy outcomes, 2) PMTCT treatment and care; 3) provide a platform 

to test interventions to improve pregnancy outcomes.  

The study is based on a large number of pregnancies (26,520), including a large number of HIV-

positives (10,469). For 73% of the HIV-positive mothers, the authors were able to link the data 

collected within the Department of Health (demographic, pregnancy, clinical, laboratory and HIV), with 

data from the Africa Centre HIV treatment and care Programme (ART history, laboratory tests).  

The authors  

- Compare the HIV-infected women with the uninfected ones.  

- Describe the ART regimens received during pregnancy or after.  

- Evaluate the retention rate in 3 groups of women: 1) on ART before pregnancy; 2) on ART within 6 

months of pregnancy; and 3) not on ART. They also evaluate the percentage of women who had viral 

load monitoring from 6 month before to 6 month after their first antenatal visit.  

- Provide the gestational age at first antenatal care.  

- Evaluate the viral load monitoring.  

 

The presentation of the paper is quite confusing. The objectives are too ambitious and are not 

covered in the paper, especially pregnancy outcomes and the possible interventions. Is it really a 

pregnancy cohort? The paper appears as a preliminary analysis not quite ready for publication.  

 

Thank you for the comment. We agree that the objectives are too broad and do not reflect the scope 

of the paper. We have revised the objectives to reflect that this cohort is within the routine health 

system and we have more deeply grounded this paper in the context of the South African antenatal 

and HIV health care system during the period when HIV guidelines in South Africa were rapidly 

evolving. Further, we have removed the objectives on pregnancy outcomes and possible interventions 

(page 2, first paragraph and page 4).  

 

Specific comments:  

The description of the study setting is too detailed making it confusing. The authors need to provide 

the number of women in the study area (not only the percentage).  

 

The study setting has been revised to reflect the context of the routine health system in which this 

study is based. Additional information and statistics from the surveillance area have been removed. 

As we are able to link clinical data on pregnant women to the surveillance data providing us with an 

appropriate denominator, we have also included a brief description of the surveillance area (and 

removed extraneous statistics). We have also included the number of women in the reproductive age 

group (15-49 years) in the surveillance area over the study period. (Page 4 and beginning of page 5, 

under Cohort Setting)  

 

The description of the « cohort » is not clear. Where the study participants were enrolled? In the 17 or 

in the 7 primary health care clinics in the Africa Centre demographic Surveillance Area, or in the 6 
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clinics located within the surveillance area?  

 

We have revised the description of the cohort (page 5, under “Who is in the cohort”).  

“From 1 January 2010 to December 2014, all pregnant women attending antenatal care (ANC) for the 

first time at PHC clinics in the sub-district entered the cohort automatically. Data was initially collected 

from all 17 PHC clinics in Hlabisa up to 2012; thereafter as funding was restricted, the data collection 

focal point became six PHC clinics within the surveillance and one clinic located just outside the 

surveillance due to the proximity to the national road.”  

 

The method for the linkage of the two databases should be provided.  

Thank you for this suggestion. We have included a section on data linkage to both the Hlabisa HIV 

Treatment and Care database and the Africa Centre Demographic Information System (ACDIS) for 

data in the surveillance area (page 10, under Data linkage)  

Information on the HIV diagnosis method in infants is not necessary because no result on the 

transmission rate is provided.  

Thank you for this comment. We agree that this information is not necessary in the context of this 

paper. We have removed the information on infant HIV diagnosis.  

 

Table 3. Comparison of 3 groups of women according to their ART treatment. It seems that the 

authors are referring to the treatment after pregnancy. This is not clearly stated. The delay between 

the pregnancy and this assessment should be mentioned. The classification of the ART regimens is 

not appropriate. It seems strange to have quite a large number of women (788+19) on Stavudine 

which is now phased out in most of the world, very few on ZDV (50+85) and none on EFV. PMTCT 

regimens received by the women should be described. What about a timing effect, before/after the 

2013 guidelines? It should be interesting to know the number of women presenting for the first time 

during labor. When providing rates of follow-up, we need to know the follow-up duration.  

 

Thank you for these detailed comments. We agree that the classification of the three groups of 

women according to their ART treatment was unclear. We meant to indicate that the ART regimens of 

pregnant women were classified according to whether or not they were on lifelong ART at their first 

antenatal visit (assessed within six months). The ART regimens of pregnant women who were not on 

lifelong ART were assessed at delivery. (Page 6, second paragraph under “Who is this cohort” 

section)  

We have included additional information to contextualize the ART regimens of adult patients in the 

Hlabisa sub-district during the study period, including a phased implementation plan after the national 

guidelines were revised in 2010. Prior to 2010, the first line ART regimen recommended to adult HIV-

infected patients with a CD4+ cell count 200 and less was Stavudine, Lamivudine, and either 

Efavirenz or Nevirapine (page 6, under “Clinical Care and Follow up”). We have also included 

additional references to the World Health Organization guidelines on Option B and B+ (page 6 

“Clinical care and follow-up”).  

 

Thank you for highlighting the important issues regarding the 2013 HIV guideline revisions. We agree 

that it is important to highlight the changes in HIV treatment regimens and have revised the data 

analysis accordingly; the results and discussion section have also been revised to reflect the 

implementation of the HIV guidelines before and after 2013 (Data in Table 3 has been re-analyzed 

and presented on page 14, page 11 and page 12,13 – blue text - have been revised to present results 

from Table 3, data on PMTCT regimen for women not on lifelong ART has been provided in Table 4 

on page 15).  

 

We have further categorized the gestational age at first antenatal visit to indicate the proportion of 

women with early and late antenatal attendance. The group with first antenatal attendance after 37 

weeks includes women who presented for the first time during labour (Table 3 and second last 
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paragraph on page 12).  

 

As this study focuses on describing the pregnant population in antenatal care in the Hlabisa sub-

district from 2010 to 2014, we have conducted preliminary analyses of HIV-infected women who have 

attended care at six weeks postpartum, and will leave the analysis of the retention in care and follow-

up duration for future work, particularly as this will be strengthened by the comparison of women 

retained in care to women lost to follow-up through linkage with population-level surveillance data 

(page 13, last paragraph, and under strengths and limitations, page 18 last paragraph and page 19 

first paragraph).  

 

Discussion.  

The first sentence refers to results not clearly provided before. The impact of the change in the 

guidelines in terms of PMTCT and ART coverage should be discussed. The interventions to improve 

pregnancy outcomes are not provided. There is too much emphasis on the promising analyses to 

come…  

 

We have categorized the gestational age at first antenatal visit and refer to these results on page 12, 

second last paragraph “Across the years and irrespective of ART initiation, a low proportion of women 

had a first antenatal visit before 12 weeks.” Further, we discuss the change in the guidelines in terms 

of PMTCT and ART coverage before and after 2013 (page 16, second paragraph).  

We agree that interventions to improve pregnancy outcomes have not been discussed and we have 

removed these statements from the paper.  

 

In conclusion, this preliminary paper needs further analyses.  

We agree that the focus of this paper is to provide a description of the pregnant population attending 

antenatal care in the Hlabisa sub-district; given the rapid HIV guideline revisions during the time frame 

described in this study, we believe that future work using this data will provide valuable insight into the 

effectiveness of the most recent PMTCT interventions in a high HIV prevalence rural setting in 

KwaZulu-Natal, South Africa. We have re-analyzed the data according to the 2013 HIV guideline 

revisions and more deeply embedded this study in the PMTCT context since 2010 and have 

substantially improved the results and discussion section of this manuscript (Table 3 and 4, page 14 

and page 15, respectively).  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Craig Demmer  

Institution and Country: Lehman College, CUNY, USA Competing Interests: None  

A well designed, important study.  

Thank you for reviewing this paper and for your comments.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name: Ameena Goga  

Institution and Country: South African Medical Research Council Competing Interests: NONE  

Could the discussion address the limitations posed by the fact that this is an almost parallel system of 

monitoring and data collection to measure impact and outcome in Hlabisa? How can routine systems 

benefit from this system? Or how will this strengthen the routine system? General M&E for B+?  

 

Thank you for this comment. We have revised the methods section (page 8, under “What has been 

measured”) to highlight that we used data in this study for active patient monitoring of women in 

PMTCT care. We have also substantially improved the discussion section of our manuscript to include 

the use of this pregnancy database to complement routine health information systems, including 

verification of routinely collected data and establishing an underlying denominator by linking this 

cohort to the surveillance area. (See text on page 17, last paragraph, and first paragraph of page 18)  
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Please add a bit more about consent at patient level. Is the data de-identified?  

We have included additional information about the consent procedure for pregnant women in this 

cohort (page 5, second paragraph under Ethics). The section under data linkage (page 11) describes 

the process to de-identify data.  

 

Is it automatic entry into this cohort? What happens when results are obtained? Is there feedback to 

women lost to follow up?  

All pregnant women attending antenatal care for the first time to clinics in the Hlabisa sub-district were 

automatically entered into the cohort (page 5, first line under “Who is in this cohort). We have included 

additional information on the process to feedback results to Department of Health clinic staff and 

follow-up women lost to care (page 8, last paragraph).  

 

Could the statement about poor follow-up (under limitations) be reworded? I think some words have 

been left off so it does not makes sense now.  

 

Thank you for pointing out this error. We have revised the limitation section on poor follow-up (page 

18, second paragraph).  

“During the HHTCP, Africa Centre and DoH staff collaborated to follow-up patients lost to care. It is 

crucial to follow-up HIV-infected mothers in order to ensure effective delivery of maternal ART for their 

own and their infants’ health; support safe infant feeding practices; and assess maternal adherence 

and disease progression. Using our linked population datasets, the pregnancy outcomes of women 

not retained in care may be determined, and through sensitivity analysis, factors related to poor 

attrition will be characterised.”  

 

How representative is this cohort of the Hlabisa area?  

 

The cohort initially included all pregnant women attending all clinics in the Hlabisa sub-district up to 

2012; and thereafter seven DoH clinics (six within the surveillance area with 40% of patients). The 

peri-urban clinic, KwaMsane, and the urban clinic, Mtubatuba, are the busiest antenatal clinics in 

Hlabisa and data from these clinics are included since 2010. Moreover, the HIV prevalence reported 

in this study is comparable to the 2012 antenatal HIV prevalence in the uMkhanyakhude district. This 

cohort is generally representative of the Hlabisa sub-district (last paragraph, page 18 before 

“Strengths and Limitations”). 

 

 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012088 on 17 O

ctober 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

